

Nos. 11-338 and 11-347

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DOUG DECKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS OREGON  
STATE FORESTER, ET. AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,  
ET AL.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,  
ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

PRATIK A. SHAH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

AARON P. AVILA  
JUDY B. HARVEY  
*Attorneys*

SCOTT C. FULTON  
*General Counsel  
U.S. Environmental  
Protection Agency  
Washington, D.C. 20460*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
I. The CWA confers jurisdiction over this citizen suit.....	15
II. The court of appeals erred in failing to defer to EPA’s interpretation of its regulations.....	20
A. An agency’s interpretation of its regulation is controlling unless it conflicts with the text or structure of the regulation.....	20
B. The court of appeals erred in not deferring to EPA’s view that channeled runoff from logging roads does not give rise to a stormwater discharge “associated with industrial activity” .....	23
C. The court of appeals erred in not deferring to the EPA’s interpretation of the silvicultural rule that runoff from logging roads constitutes nonpoint-source pollution.....	28
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	10, 11, 20, 24
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	11, 20, 22, 29
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	31
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation     Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	21
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980) .....	16
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....	10, 16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	31
<i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	17, 19, 22
<i>Environmental Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1085 (2004).....	7, 25
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3, 13, 31
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 879 (1982).....	10, 16
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	10, 17
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1393 (D.D.C. 1975), aff'd 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	31
<i>National Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1505 (2010) .....	10, 16
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	20
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	26
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977) .....	21
Statutes and regulations:	
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> :	
33 U.S.C. 1251(a) .....	2
33 U.S.C. 1288(b)(2)(F).....	31

Statutes—Continued:	Page
33 U.S.C. 1311(a) .....	2
33 U.S.C. 1314(f) .....	3
33 U.S.C. 1314(f)(A) .....	31
33 U.S.C. 1329 .....	3
33 U.S.C. 1342 .....	3
33 U.S.C. 1344 .....	3
33 U.S.C. 1362(12)(A) .....	2
33 U.S.C. 1362(14) .....	2, 13
33 U.S.C. 1365 .....	7
33 U.S.C. 1365(a) .....	2, 10, 11, 17
33 U.S.C. 1365(a)(1) .....	16
33 U.S.C. 1365(f) .....	16
33 U.S.C. 1369(b) .....	2, 10, 11, 16
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1) .....	10, 16, 17, 23
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(E) .....	10, 16
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(F) .....	10, 16
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Water Quality Water Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, 101 Stat. 69 (33 U.S.C. 1342(p)) .....	4
33 U.S.C. 1342(p) .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(2) .....	5, 6, 23, 32
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(2)(B) .....	5, 11, 13, 14, 23, 25
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(3) .....	5
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(4)(A) .....	5, 24, 26
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(4)(B) .....	5, 25
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(5) .....	6, 25
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(6) .....	7, 15, 23, 25
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 125.4(f) (1975) .....	3

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 125.4(j) (1975) .....	3
Section 122.26(a)(9)(i).....	6
Section 122.26(b).....	27
Section 122.26(b)(14) .....	2, 6, 9, 25
Section 122.26(b)(14)(ii) .....	12, 24
Section 122.27.....	25
Section 122.27(b)(1) .....	2, 4, 7, 12, 28
Section 125.54(a)(1) (1976).....	4
Miscellaneous:	
45 Fed. Reg. (May 19, 1980) .....	30
p. 33,290.....	30
p. 33,447.....	30
55 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 16, 1990).....	25
p. 47,990.....	25
p. 48,008.....	25
p. 48,011.....	25
64 Fed. Reg. (Dec. 8, 1999) .....	7
p. 68,722.....	7
p. 68,734.....	7
77 Fed. Reg. (May 23, 2012) .....	7, 15, 27
p. 30,473.....	7
p. 30,474.....	27
p. 30,479.....	7, 15
